

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

ZIMMERMAN & NADERPOUR, P.A.

CLARP CARD In compliance with the requirements of F.S. Chapter 607, the undersigned, being a natural person, does hereby act as an incorporator in adopting and filing the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of organizing a business corporation.

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation ("Corporation") is ZIMMERMAN & NADERPOUR, P.A.

CTIVE DATE

ARTICLE II COMMENCEMENT OF EXISTENCE AND DURATION

The existence of the corporation shall begin on April 5, 2001 and shall have perpetual existence unless sooner dissolved according to law.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

This corporation may engage in every aspect of the business of rendering the same professional services to the public that an attorney at law, duly licensed under the laws of the State of Florida, is authorized to render. This corporation may engage or transact in any or all lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the State of Florida or any other state, county, territory or nation.

ARTICLE IV PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The street address of the principal office of the Corporation is 12717 West Sunrise Blvd., #307, Sunrise, Florida 33323.

ARTICLE V CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares this Corporation is authorized to issue is 200 having \$1.00

par value per share, all of which shall be Common Shares. All Common Shares shall be identical with each other in every respect and the holders thereof shall be entitled to one vote for each share on all matters on which shareholders have the right to vote.

ARTICLE VI INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial street address of the Corporation's registered office is 19 West Flagler Street, Suite 412, Miami, Florida 33130. The initial registered agent for the Corporation at that address is ADELMIS BOHIGAS NADERPOUR, ESQUIRE.

ARTICLE VII INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The initial board of directors shall consist of one director. The name and address of the director is:

Name AMIR NADERPOUR, President/Director

te and and a state of the second state of the second state state and a state of the second state of the second

٩

k.

Address 12717 West Sunrise Blvd., #307 Sunrise, Florida 33323

RHONDA ZIMMERMAN, Vice President/Director

12717 West Sunrise Blvd., #307 Sunrise, Florida 33323

ARTICLE VIII INCORPORATOR

The names and street addresses of the persons signing these articles of incorporation are:

Name RHONDA ZIMMERMAN

Address 12717 West Sunrise Blvd., #307 Sunrise, Florida 33323

AMIR NADERPOUR

12717 West Sunrise Blvd., #307 Sunrise, Florida 33323

ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify its directors, officers, employees, and agents to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 5th day of April, 2001.

	Name:	7RHONDA ZIMMERMAN	V TO B
	Name:	AMIR NADERPOUR	THE REAL
STATE OF FLORIDA)) SS		1. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE) 55	Ċ	ORIGIN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, authorized to take acknowledgments in the state and county set forth above, personally appeared RHONDA ZIMMERMAN and AMIR NADERPOUR known to me or who presented as identification, and known by me to be the persons who executed the foregoing Articles of

Incorporation, and they acknowledged before me that he executed these Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the State and County aforesaid, this ______ day of April, 2001.



1 du NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large LISA KHIN Print Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3125105

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for ZIMMERMAN & NADERPOUR, P.A. at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned is familiar with and accepts the obligations of that position pursuant to F.S. 607.0501(3).

Hallie B. Max Name: ADELMIS BOHIGAS NADERPOUR, ESQUIRE

Date: April 5, 2001